

Sinclair Law Office  
Andrew Thomas Sinclair (SB No. 72681)  
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza  
Rotunda Building, Suite 160  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 465-5300  
Fax: (510) 465-5356  
ats@sinclairlawoffice.com

Carter Carter Fries & Grunschlag  
Dov M. Grunschlag (SB No. 42040)  
582 Market Street, Suite 518  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Tel: (415) 989-4800  
Fax: (415) 989-4864  
dgrunschlag@carterfries.com

Calvo Fisher & Jacob LLP  
Kathleen V. Fisher (SB No. 70838)  
Rodney J. Jacob (SB No. 146428)  
Maya S. Maravilla (SB No. 209081)  
Alexander M. Freeman (SB No. 237811)  
535 Pacific Avenue, Suite 201  
San Francisco, CA 94133  
Tel: (415) 374-8370  
Fax: (415) 374-8373  
kfisher@calvofisher.com  
rjacob@calvofisher.com  
mmaravilla@calvofisher.com  
afreeman@calvofisher.com

Attorneys for Petitioners and Class

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

Wendell G. Moen, Jay Davis, Donna Ventura, Gregory M.  
Bianchini, Alan Hindmarsh, Cal Wood and Sharon Wood,  
on behalf of Themselves and Others Similarly Situated,

Petitioners,

v.

Regents of University of California, and Does, 1 through  
99, inclusive,

Respondents.

No. RG 10530492

**Memorandum of Points and  
Authorities in Support of  
Petitioners' Motion for  
Attorneys' Fees**

Date: April 10, 2020

Time: 10:00 a.m.

Dept: 21

Judge: Hon. Winifred Y. Smith

Reservation No: R-2151296

Moen, et al. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. et al., No. RG 10530492

Memorandum in Support of Motion for Attorneys' Fees

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE ATTORNEYS PERFORMED A VAST AMOUNT OF HIGH QUALITY WORK FOR NEARLY ELEVEN YEARS ..... 2

III. THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES REQUESTED BY PETITIONERS ARE REASONABLE ..... 8

    A. Counsel’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable under the Lodestar Method ..... 8

        1. Counsel’s Lodestar Is Reasonable ..... 9

        2. The Non-Lodestar Factors – Risk, Results, Complexity, Public Benefit – All Support Counsel’s Fee ..... 12

    B. Cross-Checking with the Percentage-of-Recovery Method Supports the Fee Requested ..... 14

    C. The Payment Mechanisms Will Effectuate This Court’s Order ..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bender v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 217 Cal.App.4th 968 (2013) .....	13
<i>Cates v. Chiang</i> , 213 Cal. App. 4th 791 (2013) .....	12
<i>Children’s Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. Bonta</i> , 97 Cal.App.4th 740 (2002) .....	10
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police &amp; Fire Retirement Sys.</i> , 29 Cal.App.5th 688 (2018) .....	13
<i>Heritage Pac. Fin., LLC v. Monroy</i> , 215 Cal. App. 4th 972 (2013) .....	10
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , 4 Cal.5th 260 (2018) .....	12
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 1 Cal.5th 480 (2016) .....	9, 10, 14
<i>Lealao v. Beneficial Cal., Inc.</i> , 82 Cal.App.4th 19 (2000) .....	8, 10
<i>Moen v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 25 Cal.App.5th 845 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Requa v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 213 Cal.App.4th 213 (2012) .....	4, 6
<i>Retired Employees Assn. of Orange County, Inc. v. County of Orange</i> , 52 Cal.App.4th 1171 (2011) (“ <i>REAOC</i> ”) .....	6
<i>Roos v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 241 Cal.App.4th 1472 (2015) .....	12
<i>Sutter Health Uninsured Pricing Cases v. Sutter Health et al.</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 495 (2009) .....	12
<i>Wershba v. Apple Computer, Inc.</i> , 91 Cal.App.4th 224 (2001) .....	9
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
C.C.P. § 1021.5 .....	13
